PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/04/2008	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Weyerhaeuser Company	08/16/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	International Paper Company	
Street Address:	6400 Poplar Avenue	
City:	Memphis	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38197	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5535940

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)248-6451

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-248-6208

Email: michele.mcroy@ipaper.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Ryan III

Address Line 1: 6285 Tri-Ridge Boulevard

Address Line 4: Loveland, OHIO 45140

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IPK-045397-US
1 I	

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas W. Ryan

Total Attachments: 3

source=100824.nuncprotuncasn.ipk045397us#page1.tif source=100824.nuncprotuncasn.ipk045397us#page2.tif source=100824.nuncprotuncasn.ipk045397us#page3.tif

REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0780

\$40.00 5

501269944

NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Weyerhaeuser Company, a Washington Corporation having a principal place of business at 33633 Weyerhaeuser Way South, Federal Way, Washington 98003, United States of America ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of certain rights, title and interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on **Schedule A**, attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, International Paper Company, a New York corporation having a principal place of business at 6400 Poplar Avenue, Memphis. Tennessee 38197, United States of America ("ASSIGNEE"), has purchased ASSIGNOR'S containerboard, packaging and recycling business and related assets, including the Patents and desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the same; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Purchase Agreement dated as of March 15th, 2008 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which ASSIGNOR has agreed to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE has agreed to purchase and accept from ASSIGNOR, the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and in any reissue, extension, division or continuation of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application or applications together the right to recover for past infringement of the Patents, effective *nun pro tunc* as of the 4th day of August 2008.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and is foreign counterparts to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

Effective as of the 4th day of August, 2008.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0781 EYERHAUSER ÇOMPAI

Paul W. Leuzz

Title:

Assistant Secretary

Date:

August 16, 2010

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME this 16th day of August, 2010.

NOTARY:



Notary Public

In and for the State of Washington Residing at Edgewood, Pierce Couty.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY

Name: Thomas W. Ryan, III

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: August 23, 2010

NOTA

MICHELE LEE MCROY Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires July 24, 2011

Michele Lee McRoy

Notary Public State of Ohio County of Clermont

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0782

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent No.	Appl. Serial No.	WY Docket	IP Docket
Container For	5535940	08/463,751	26370	045397
The Pizzas Or				
The Like				

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0783

RECORDED: 08/24/2010